## State of Misconsin



2007 Assembly Bill 216

Date of enactment: March 26, 2008

Date of publication\*: April 9, 2008

## 2007 WISCONSIN ACT 178

AN ACT *to amend* 973.03 (3) (a); and *to create* 973.03 (3) (am) of the statutes; **relating to:** community service work option for certain defendants.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 973.03 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

973.03 (3) (a) If a court sentences a defendant to imprisonment in the county jail, the court may provide that the defendant perform community service work under pars. (b) and (c). The Except as provided in par. (am), the defendant earns good time at a rate of one day for each 3 days of work performed. A day of work equals 8 hours of work performed. This good time is in addition to good time authorized under s. 302.43.

**SECTION 2.** 973.03 (3) (am) of the statutes is created to read:

973.03 (3) (am) If a court provides that a defendant may perform community service work pursuant to par. (a) and the defendant is sentenced to probation or imprisonment in a Huber facility under s. 303.09, or if a defendant has been ordered to perform community service work under s. 800.09, a county may, with the approval of the chief judge in the county, allow the defendant to perform community service work under pars. (b) and (c). The county may determine the rate at which all defendants in the county earn good time, except that a defendant may not earn less than one day of good time for every 3 days of work performed, nor more than one day of good time for each day of work performed. A day of work equals 8 hours of work performed. This good time is in addition to good time authorized under s. 302.43.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2005–06: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].